
MINUTES

SEPTEMBER 5, 2017

BRAZOS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

REGULAR MEETING

A regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Brazos County, Texas was held in the
Brazos County Commissioners Courtroom in the Administration Building, 200 South
Texas Avenue, in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas, beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday,
September 5, 2017 with the following members of the Court present:
 
Duane Peters, County Judge, Presiding;
Steve Aldrich, Commissioner of Precinct 1;
Sammy Catalena, Commissioner of Precinct 2;
Nancy Berry, Commissioner of Precinct 3;
Irma Cauley, Commissioner of Precinct 4;
Karen McQueen, County Clerk.
 
The attached sheets contain the names of the citizens and officials that were in
attendance.

1. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

- U.S. and Texas Flag - Chaplain G.H. Jones and Commissioner Cauley

2. Call for Citizen input and/or concerns

There was no citizen's input.

Consider and take action on agenda items 3-18:

3. Sheriff and Constables' fees to become effective January 1, 2018.

A list of the approved fees is attached.



Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

4. Reappointment of the following to the Child Welfare Board; term of appointments are
8/28/17 through 8/27/20:

a. Gail Bradbury
b. Suzanne Phelps

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

5. Payment authorization to West Payment Center in amount of $687.32 for monthly/annual
billing for Texas Vernon Statutes subscription for the County Attorney's Office; a
purchase order was not obtained in advance.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

6. Request authorization to wire transfer to the Texas Health and Human Services
Commission (HHSC) $7,014,936.55 from the Local Provider Participation Fund. 

Judge Peters stated that these funds come from the hospital and not the tax payers.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

7. Approve contract with Texas Voting System, Inc for the November 2017 Election

A copy of the contract is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Steve Aldrich, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

8. Approval of County roadway/lane closures to accommodate the Three Drinks 4 the Win
5K event scheduled for Sunday, September 10, 2017 from 7:00am to 11am; event
route will affect Hickory Road, Walnut Road, North Dowling Road and Rock Prairie
Road West.  Area Wide Protective (formerly N-Line) will provide traffic control
assistance during this event.  Site is located in Precinct 1.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Steve Aldrich, Seconded by Commissioner
Sammy Catalena. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

9. Consider and take action on the Wickson Creek Special Utility District utility permit to
construct a road bore for a 1 inch water line crossing under Steep Hollow Road 265 feet



northeast of Green Branch Loop.  Crossing will be encased and be a minimum of 36
inches under the bottom of the ditch.  Line will provide service to customer at 9238
Steep Hollow Road.   Site is located in Precinct 2.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.

10. Expenditure Journal Entry 080141

A copy is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

11. Tax Refund Applications for the following:

a.  Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC Escrow Disbursement Account - Overpayment
$428.62
b.  Oakwood MHC LP % Anderson Pat - Overpayment $22.74
c.  Fargos Pit Bar-B-Que % Wells Belender - Overpayment $16.12
d.  Margaret Buckley E McChrystal - Overpayment $107.71

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

12. Budget Amendments.

Budget Amendments FY 16/17  49.1 - 49.8

49.1  Transfer funds from General Capital Projects to Information Technology.
49.2  Transfer funds from Non-Departmental to Facility Services.
49.3  Reallocate funds for District Attorney.
49.4  Transfer funds from Contingency Fund to Brazos Center.
49.5  Transfer funds from Non-Departmental to Information Technology.
49.6  Reallocate funds for Road and Bridge Department.
49.7  Transfer funds from Non-Departmental to Fleet Services.
49.8  Reallocate funds for Juvenile Services.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

13. Resolution 17-019 levying a tax rate for Brazos County for the Tax Year 2017.

At this point, the County Judge announced the Court would consider item 14 then return
to item 13.



 
Having considered the previously noted agenda item, the Court proceeded to adopt the
Resolution setting the tax rate for the year 2017.
 
Judge Peters made a motion that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a
tax rate of 0.4850, which will effectively increase the tax rate by 6.35 percent. 
Commissioner Cauley seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

Motion: Approve, Moved by County Judge Duane Peters, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
The County Judge made a motion that the rate for maintenance and operations be
0.4290. Commissioner Aldrich seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

Motion: Approve, Moved by County Judge Duane Peters, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
The County Judge made a motion that the rate for payment of county debt be 0.0560.
Commissioner Aldrich seconded the motion and it passed unanimously. 
 
A copy of  the Resolution Levying A Tax Rate for 2017 is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by County Judge Duane Peters, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

14. Adoption of the County Budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018.

The Court voted on the proposed amendments 1 through 28 before approving the
final budget.
 
Amendment 1
 
Metropolitan Planning Organization -  MPO Board approved the FY 2018 Budget after
the FY 2018 Brazos County Budget was proposed.  This entry will adjust the budget as
approved by MPO Board and will have a net increase of $22,022.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 2
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and Exposition Complex - To correct the merit
award for Facility Operations Assistant, Class Code 0831 position 5, from Group 12
Step 2 to Group 12 Step 4.  This will increase the Exposition Complex's salary and
benefits by $1,982.00 and increase use of General Fund Reserve Balance by the same
amount.



Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.
 
Amendment 3
 
General Fund Contingency and Court Support - Decrease Court Appointed Attorney-
Capital by $14,000.00 and increase 2nd Administration Appeal by the same amount. 
The increase is due to the Second Administrative Judicial Region of Texas being split
into two districts which decrease the number of members in the district and increase the
shared expense to each of the remaining districts.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 4
 
General Capital Improvement Fund and General Fund -  Decrease of $500,000.00 as a
result of notice by the Appraisal District of an error in the certified tax rolls.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.
 
Amendment 5
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and Jail -  The Atmos gas rate was calculated
incorrectly and as a result of the adjustment the Sheriff Administration - Jail budget will
increase $24,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 6
 
Brazos County Grant Fund - Decrease revenue account Department of Homeland
Security-Domestic Preparedness in the of amount of $20,000.00 and increase revenue
account Office of the Attorney General-Web EOC by the same amount.  The
Emergency Management Grant will be funded by the Office of Attorney General.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.



 
Amendment 7
 
General Fund Contingency and Tax Office -  Funding for a project that was not
completed in FY 17 will be rolled over to FY 18 and will decrease General Fund
Contingency and increase the Tax Office budget  by $55,709.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 8
 
General Fund Contingency and Election Administration - Funding for a project that was
not completed in FY 17 will be rolled over to FY 18 and will decrease General Fund
Contingency and increase the Election Administration budget  by $15,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 9
 
Health and Life Fund - Decreasing Contractual Services account by $11,650.00 and
increasing Professional Services account by the same amount.  This change will have
no effect on the FY 18 Budget.
 
Amendment 10
 
Law Enforcement Education (LEOSE) Fund - Reallocate funds to the appropriate
account by decreasing revenue and adjusting departmental support which will decrease
the LEOSE budget by $2,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 11
 
County Records Management - Reallocate funds to the appropriate account by
decreasing revenue and minor acquisitions which will decrease the Records
Management budget by $4,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 12



 
Courthouse Security Fund and General Fund Contingency - Adjustment to recognize
additional revenue not anticipated at the time of the proposal of the FY 18 Budget.  This
correction will increase the Courthouse Security Fund and General Fund Contingency
$28,000.00 each.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.
 
Amendment 13
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and County Support - An increase to the Brazos
County Health District of 10 percent due to cost will increase the Community Support
budget by
$32, 650.00.
 
Commissioner Aldrich mentioned that this is the first time in 5 years that an increase has
been requested.  He also noted that both the City of Bryan and the City of College
Station will be contributing to the increase.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 14
 
County Clerk Archival Fund - An added increase of $200,00.00 to the County Clerk's
budget for the construction, supplies, and contingency issues for the building next to the
Arena Hall.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 15
 
County Auditor - Create Assistant County Auditor IV, Class Code 0315 Position 2,
Biweekly Rate $2,473.50, Pay Code 013 .  Delete Assistant County Auditor I, Class
Code 0318 Position 2, Hourly Rate $23.52, Pay Code 014. Decrease Assistant County
Auditor III, Class Code 0316 Position 1,Biweekly Rate $2,473.50 to $1,967.20, Pay
Code 013. Decrease Assistant County Auditor II, Class Code 0317 Position 2, Hourly
Rate $24.59 to $23.52, Pay Code 014. This amendment will have no change to the
County Auditor's FY 18 Budget. This change was approved by the District Judges on
August 30, 2017.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner



Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters. 
Amendment 16
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and Non-Departmental - Funding for a project that
was not completed in FY 17 will be rolled over to FY 18 and will increase the Non-
Departmental budget by $95,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 17
 
Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Fund - Adjustment of accounts to cover expenditures not
anticipated before the FY 18 Budget proposal.  The correction will have no effect on the
HOT budget.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 18
 
General Capital Improvement Fund - Adjustment of accounts to cover expenditures not
anticipated before the FY 18 Budget proposal.  The correction will decrease the 2015
Certificates of Obligation budget by $965,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 19
 
General Capital Improvement Fund -  Adjustment of accounts to cover expenditures not
anticipated before the FY 18 Budget proposal.  The correction will decrease the Justice
of the Peace, Precinct 1 and Constable, Precinct 1 Building budget and General Capital
Improvement budget by $1,000,000.00 each.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.
 
Amendment 20
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and County Attorney - Create cell phone
allowance for Civil Attorney-County Attorney, Class Code 0508 Position 2.  This will
increase the County Attorney's budget by $601.00 and the General Fund Reserve Fund



Balance by the same amount.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

 
Amendment 21
 
Medical Services - Change the division title of Medical Services to Health & Wellness
Clinic.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Sammy Catalena, Seconded by
Commissioner Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley,
Peters.
 
Amendment 22
 
Medical Services - Increase Nurse, Class Code 0284 Position 1, Group 19 Step 3 to
Group 19 Step 10, Pay Code 014 (Hourly) to Pay Code 013 (Salary), and add cell
phone allowance; add cell phone allowance to the Nurse Practitioner, Class Code 0282
Position 1; decrease Medical Director, Class Code 0280 Position 1, Group NA Step
NA, Biweekly Rate $5,275.23 to $4,353.73, Pay Code 012. This will decrease Medical
Service's salary & benefits in the amount of $17,269, increase Medical Service's
departmental support by $3,000 and increase Group Insurance by $14,269.  This
position was approved to be increased by Commissioners Court on August 15, 2017
after the FY 2018 proposed budget.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 23
 
Grant Fund-2017 JAG - To set up new 2017 JAG Grant awarded by Department of
Justice. This will move funds to FY 2018 county budget year and will have a net
increase of $7,174.00 to the 2017 JAG budget.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 24
 
District Clerk Archival Fund - To create Clerk-Temporary, Class Code TBD Position 1,
Group 7 Step 2, Pay Code 017 and Clerk-Temporary, Class Code TBD Position 2,
Group 7 Step 2, Pay Code 017. This will decrease District Clerk Archival Fund -
Professional Fees in the amount of $26,320.00 and increase salary and benefits in the



same amount. This change will have no effect to the District Clerk Archival budget.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

 
Amendment 25
 
Non-Departmental - This request was for $25,000.00 for Strategic Planning.
 
Judge Peters commented that while the County does not have a current written strategic
plan, we do have a space study that was done and has been followed as the county
moved forward with building the Sheriff's Office, purchasing the Administration Building,
remodeling the Courthouse, as well as several other projects.  Judge Peters said he is
concerned about spending $25,000.00 on a plan that may not be put into action by the
next Court.
 
Commissioner Catalena agrees saying he feels the Court has ideas on what they would
like to do moving forward and does not need to spend the money.
 
Commissioner Berry said she disagrees and stated she believes it is important to have
a written strategic plan.
 
On a motion offered by Commissioner Berry, seconded by Commissioner Cauley  this
amendment failed by a vote of two (2) for and three (3) against allocating $25,000.00 for
a Strategic Plan.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Failed. 2-3.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry.  Nays: Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 26 - Original Motion
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance, Non-Departmental, Constable Pct. #3 and
General Capital Improvement Fund - Creation of Constable Deputy, Precinct 3 with
salary and benefits which total $77,241.  This will also include Vest $800.00, Taser
$1,100.00, Body Camera $1,000.00, Hand Held Radio $3,871.00 and a Radar
$2,500.00.  This will increase the Constable, Precinct 3 budget by $77,241.00, Non-
Departmental budget by $9,271.00 and General Capital Improvement budget by
$53,000.00.
 
Commissioner Aldrich stated there is no need for a vehicle and this amount includes a
vehicle.  Judge Peters stated it wouldn't be the first time a department said they could
utilize a reserve deputy vehicle and then ask for one the following year.
 
Commissioner Cauley called for the question.
 
Judge Peters said first he wanted to explain his process when considering the
personnel requests.  The County Judge said he did not include several positions that he



felt were justified and needed because at some point you have to cut it down.  He said
that based on his experience as a constable and the work load at that time, he does not
feel that the request from Constable, Precinct 3 is justified and is opposed to adding the
position.  He added that he feels this is the wrong thing to do for the tax payers.  Judge
Peters then called for the vote. 
 
On motion by Commissioner Berry, seconded by Commissioner Cauley, this
amendment passed by a vote of three (3) for and two (2) against.
 
There was then more discussion on whether a vehicle was needed and exactly what
amount was approved for this amendment.
 
Commissioner Cauley said she understands this to only be for a deputy and approves
that.
 
Commissioner Catalena stated he does not think it is right to take away from the
Sheriff's Office that works 24/7.  He said he does not think this is taking care of the tax
dollars.
 
Commissioner Cauley said that the elected Constable has come to them with this
request for additional personnel and feels it is needed.
 
At this point Commissioner Aldrich stated he is only voting for the added position with
salary and benefits, not a vehicle.
 
Commissioner Cauley agreed that this is also what she is approving.
 
Constable Ingram agreed that a vehicle was not needed.  The only addition to the salary
and benefits needed is $1,000 for a body camera.
 
County Auditor stated that she needs to know the exact amount the Court is approving.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 3-2.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Cauley.  Nays: Catalena, Peters.
 
Amendment 26 - Rescind Original Motion
 
A motion was then offered by Judge Peters to rescind the vote.  The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Aldrich and passed unanimously.

Motion: Approve, Moved by County Judge Duane Peters, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 26 - Amended Motion
 
At this point a motion was offered by Commissioner Berry, seconded by Commissioner



Cauley to approve the creation of a Precinct 3 Constable Deputy with salary and
benefits which total $77,241 plus a Body Camera $1,000.00 for a total of $78,241.00.
 
Judge Peters stated that he still does not agree with adding this position.
 
Commissioner Berry said she disagrees with Judge Peters.
 
Commissioner Cauley said she also disagrees and feels that the added truancy cases
in Precinct 3 justifies the position.
 
Judge Peters said that when Precinct 3 took on the truancy cases a deputy was added
at that time.
 
Commissioner Aldrich commented that he spent several hours discussing this with
Constable Ingram, Judge Peters and Budget Officer Irene Jett.  He said it is his desire
for all the constables to come together to the Budget Hearing with uniform requests in
the future.
 
The motion passed with a vote of three (3) for and two (2) against for the
additional position to Constable, Precinct 3.

Motion: Approve w/ Conditions, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by
Commissioner Irma Cauley. Passed. 3-2.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Cauley.  Nays:
Catalena, Peters.

 
Amendment 27
 
General Fund Contingency, Non-Departmental, Sheriff Administration and General
Capital Improvement Fund - Creation of Deputy-Sheriff with salary and benefits which
total $77,241.00. This also includes: Vest $800.00, Taser $1,100.00, Body Camera
$1,000.00, Hand Held Radio $3,871.00, and Radar $2,500.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
 
Amendment 28
 
General Fund Reserve Fund Balance and Indigent Health Care - Decrease
departmental support to Indigent Health Care budget by $40,000.00.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by County Judge
Duane Peters. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.
Commissioner Aldridch moved to adopt the 2017-2018 total budget including
amendments of $249,986,538.  Commissioner Cauley seconded the motion and it
passed unanimously.



Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Steve Aldrich, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

15. Ratification of the property tax increase due to the adoption of a budget that will require
more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year.

Judge Peters stated that the  Fiscal Year 2018 Budget will raise more total property
taxes than last year's budget by $6,864,697.00 or 9.77%, and of that amount
$3,466,785.17 is tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this
year.

Motion: Approve, Moved by County Judge Duane Peters, Seconded by Commissioner
Nancy Berry. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

16. Adoption of the Brazos County Salary Schedule for Fiscal Year 2018.

The Court approved as submitted the salary schedule for FY 2018.  A copy is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by Commissioner
Steve Aldrich. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

17. Personnel Change of Status.

Personnel Action Forms

A copy of the Personnel Change of Status requests is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Irma Cauley, Seconded by County Judge
Duane Peters. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

18. Payment of Claims.

Claims 7159003-7159182

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner
Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

19. Acknowledgement of account upgrades to the following Lexis Nexis contracts:
a. Contract # 144KMR for County Attorney - Investigators
b. Contract # 113CTB for County Attorney - Attorneys
c. Contract # 113CBZ for Judges

A copy of the contracts is attached.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Nancy Berry, Seconded by Commissioner



Irma Cauley. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Aldrich, Berry, Catalena, Cauley, Peters.

20. Acknowledgement of monthly reports submitted in August 2017.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the Extension Service reports submitted in August
2017 and acknowledged receipt of reports from the following County and Precinct
Offices showing revenues collected and remitted to the County Treasurer:
 
County Clerk
District Clerk
Justice of the Peace Precinct 1
Justice of the Peace Precinct 2
Justice of the Peace Precinct 4
Constable Precinct 1
Constable Precinct 2
Constable Precinct 3
Constable Precinct 4

21. Sheriff's report on inmate population.

Sheriff Chris Kirk stated there were 741 inmates in jail, 628 inmates are male and 113
are female, 42 have electronic monitors and 5 are pending for monitors.  Sheriff Kirk
also stated that 76 of the Aransas County federal inmates have been moved to
Robstown, and 68 inmates will remain here until water and electricity is restored.

22. Announcement of interest items and possible future agenda topics.

Commissioner Aldrich announced The Texas Aggies Go To War Exhibit is on display at
the Stark Gallery located in the Memorial Student Center from September 1, 2017
through December 16, 2017.

23. Call for Citizen input and/or concerns

There was no citizen's input.

24. Adjourn.

















DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Sheriff and Constables' fees to become effective January 1, 2018.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 09/01/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Sheriff-Constable_fees_2017.pdf Fee Chart Cover Memo





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Reappointment of the following to the Child Welfare Board; term of appointments are 
8/28/17 through 8/27/20:

• a. Gail Bradbury
• b. Suzanne Phelps

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 09/01/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

No Attachments Available







DEPARTMENT: County Attorney NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Payment authorization to West Payment Center in amount of $687.32 for monthly/annual 
billing for Texas Vernon Statutes subscription for the County Attorney's Office; a purchase 
order was not obtained in advance.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Rodney W Anderson

DATE: 08/30/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Funds already budgeted in appropriate account for FY2017

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request the approval of payment authorization to West Payment Center in amount of 
$687.32 for monthly/annual billing for Texas Vernon Statutes subscription.  Purchase order 
was not obtained in advance to process remaining billings for FY2017.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

DOC000.pdf Payment authorization and invoices Backup Material





DEPARTMENT: Budget NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Request authorization to wire transfer to the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC) $7,014,936.55 from the Local Provider Participation Fund. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Irene Jett

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: True

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BUDGET DETAIL: See attached. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Local Participation Fund 1600

REQUIREMENTS: Funds must be transferred using the TexNet system as required by HHSC.

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Pursuant to Section 296.003 of the Health and Safety Code, the Commissioners Court of 
Brazos County has authorized the county to participate in the county health care provider 
participation program and establish a Local Provider Participation Program.  

IGT amounts are determined after all participating providers submit commitment levels. 
Then HHSC does a "haircut" or adjustment which indicates the maximum that may be 
contributed for each provider.  The County may only submit to HHSC amounts determined 
after this calculation for each individual participating provider. 

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval to wire transfer funds to HHSC using the TexNet.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

DY6_Final_UC_Allocation_Form_Brazos_County_8.25.17.pdf Brazos County IGT September 2017 Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Approve contract with Texas Voting System, Inc for the November 2017 Election

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 08/29/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Texas_Voting_Contract.pdf Texas Voting Contract Cover Memo









DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC2017-Three Drinks 4 the Win 
5K-road/lane closures

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Approval of County roadway/lane closures to accommodate the Three Drinks 4 the Win 5K 
event scheduled for Sunday, September 10, 2017 from 7:00am to 11am; event route will 
affect Hickory Road, Walnut Road, North Dowling Road and Rock Prairie Road West.  Area 
Wide Protective (formerly N-Line) will provide traffic control assistance during this event.  
Site is located in Precinct 1.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Karen Tyler

DATE: 08/30/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Cover_Letter_-_Race_Texas_to_Brazos_County.pdf Request Letter Backup Material

2017_3Drinks_5K_-_Route.pdf Route Description Backup Material

Contingency_Plan_-_County.pdf Contingency Plan Backup Material























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC 2017 - Utility Permit - Wickson 
Creek SUD - Steep Hollow Road - 
265' of Green Branch Loop

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Wickson Creek Special Utility District utility permit to 
construct a road bore for a 1 inch water line crossing under Steep Hollow Road 265 feet 
northeast of Green Branch Loop.  Crossing will be encased and be a minimum of 36 inches 
under the bottom of the ditch.  Line will provide service to customer at 9238 Steep Hollow 
Road.   Site is located in Precinct 2. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Darrell Kolwes

DATE: 08/30/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit_-_Wickson_Creek_SUD_-_Steep_Hollow_Road_-_265__northeast_of_Green_Branch_Loop.pdf

Utility Permit - Wickson 
Creek SUD - Steep Hollow 
Road - 265' northeast of 
Green Branch Loop

Backup 
Material

























DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Expenditure Journal Entry 080141

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Batch_Journal_Entry.pdf Journal Entry Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: • a.  Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC Escrow Disbursement Account - Overpayment 
$428.62

• b.  Oakwood MHC LP % Anderson Pat - Overpayment $22.74
• c.  Fargos Pit Bar-B-Que % Wells Belender - Overpayment $16.12
• d.  Margaret Buckley E McChrystal - Overpayment $107.71

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 08/29/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Tax_Refund_Applications_9-05-17.pdf Tax Refund Applications Cover Memo











DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Budget Amendments FY 16/17  49.1 - 49.8

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Irene Jett

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Individual budget amendments specifies sources.

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

49_Coversheet.pdf 49 Coversheet Cover Memo

49.1.pdf 49.1 IT Backup Material

49.2.pdf 49.2 Facilities Svcs Backup Material

49.3.pdf 49.3 Distrcit Attorney Backup Material

49.4.pdf 49.4 Brazos Center Backup Material

49.5.pdf 49.5 IT Backup Material

49.6.pdf 49.6 R & B Backup Material

49.7.pdf 49..7 Fleet Shop Backup Material

49.8.pdf 49.8 Juvenile Backup Material





















DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Resolution 17-019 levying a tax rate for Brazos County for the Tax Year 2017.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Irene Jett

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Consideration and adoption of the maintenance & operations and debt service tax rates for 
FY 2017.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Adopted__Resolution_18.pdf FY 2018 Resolution Resolution Letter





DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Adoption of the County Budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Irene Jett

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Consideration and adoption of FY 2018 proposed changes with possible amendments to be 
considered for approval.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

No Attachments Available



DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Ratification of the property tax increase due to the adoption of a budget that will require 
more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

No Attachments Available





DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Adoption of the Brazos County Salary Schedule for Fiscal Year 2018.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Irene Jett

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

FY_2018_Adopted_Salary_Schedule_-_3%
_COLA.pdf

FY 2018 Adopted Salary Schedule Cover Memo











DEPARTMENT: Human Resources NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Personnel Action Forms

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

PAF_09-05-17.doc Cover Sheet Cover Memo







DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Acknowledgement of account upgrades to the following Lexis Nexis contracts:
• a. Contract # 144KMR for County Attorney - Investigators
• b. Contract # 113CTB for County Attorney - Attorneys
• c. Contract # 113CBZ for Judges

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Leslie Contreras

DATE: 08/31/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

113CTB.pdf Contract 113CTB Backup Material

144KMR.pdf Contract 144KMR Backup Material

113CBZ.pdf Contract 113CBZ Backup Material





































DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 9/5/2017

ITEM: Acknowledgement of monthly reports submitted in August 2017.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 09/01/2017

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Monthly_Reports_Submitted_in_August_2017.pdf Monthly Reports Cover Memo




	Meeting Minutes
	3 - SO & constable fees
	4 - Appt
	5 - Approval of Payment Authorization to West Payment Center
	6 - Request to IGT 1115 Waiver
	7 - Texas Voting Systems, Inc Contract for November 2017
	8 - County Road/Lane Closure-Three Drinks 4 the Win 5K Event
	9 - Utility Permit - Wickson Creek SUD - Steep Hollow Road - 265' northeast of Green Branch Loop
	10 - Expenditure Journal Entries
	11 - Tax Refund Applications for the Following:
	12 - Budget Amendments FY 16/17  49.1 - 49.8
	13 - Resolution levying Tax Rate
	14 - Adoption of the FY 18 Budget
	15 - Ratification of Property Tax
	16 - FY 18 Salary Schedule
	17 - Personnel Action Forms
	19 - Acknowledgement of Lexis Nexis Upgrades
	20 - Monthly Reports

